

No. 22-60008

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH; CAUSE BASED COMMERCE, INC.; KERSTEN CONWAY;
SUZANNE BETTAC; ROBERT KULL; KWANG JA KERBY; TOM KIRBY; JOSEPH BAYLY;
JEREMY ROTH; DEANNA ROTH; LYNN GIBBS; PAUL GIBBS; RHONDA THOMAS,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission
Agency No. 96-45

**EN BANC BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND IN SUPPORT
OF GRANTING THE PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AGENCY ACTION**

Kaitlyn D. Schiraldi
Zhonette M. Brown
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 869-5210
kaitlyn.schiraldi@ncla.legal
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New Civil Liberties Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT DIVEST ITS LEGISLATIVE POWER	4
A. Legislative Power Is Exclusive to Congress	5
B. Consent of the Governed Is Essential to Valid Lawmaking	6
C. The Core Power of the Purse Belongs Uniquely to Congress and Must Be Treated with Special Care.....	8
1. If Agencies Have the Power to Tax, the Constitution Is an Empty Promise	9
2. Even If the Universal Service Fund Is Not a Tax, FCC’s Self-funding Circumvents the Constitution’s Appropriations Clause	12
II. THE CURRENT ‘NONDELEGATION’ DOCTRINE RESTS ON LEGAL FICTIONS THAT ARE NO LONGER JUSTIFIABLE	15
A. The Term ‘Delegation’ Falsely Implies an Easily Revocable Transfer.....	15
B. The Doctrine Rests on Other Indefensible Legal Fictions.....	17
III. SECTION 254’S LAYERED DELEGATION OF PURPOSE AND POLICY RENDERS IT UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER CURRENT PRECEDENT	19
A. The Panel’s Reasoning Inappropriately Misconstrues <i>Jarkesy</i> and Enfeebles the Intelligible Principle Standard	20

B.	The Layered Delegation in § 254 Makes It More of an Affront to the Constitution Than <i>Schechter Poultry</i> or <i>Panama Refining</i>	21
C.	The Intelligible Principle Test Requires a Statute to Be Judicially Administrable; § 254 Is Not	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	22
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	20, 24
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	17, 18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	9
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	18
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	12
<i>Consumers’ Research v. FCC</i> , 63 F.4th 441 (5th Cir. 2023).....	20, 23
<i>DOT v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6, 17, 19, 20
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18

I.N.S. v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)7

J.W. Hampton, Jr. & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928) 5–6, 19

Jarkesy v. SEC,
34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 16, 20, 21

Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo,
143 S. Ct. 2429 (2023)14

Loper Bright Enters., Inc. v. Raimondo,
45 F.4th 359 (D.C. Cir. 2022)14

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)9

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
415 U.S. 336 (1974)9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)8

Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)12

Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan,
293 U.S. 388 (1935)23

Rucho v. Common Cause,
138 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)7

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)22

Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Company,
490 U.S. 212 (1989) 10, 11

Tex. Office of Pub. Util. Council v. FCC,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....18

United States v. Grimaud,
 220 U.S. 506 (1911).....17

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) 5, 18–19

Yakus v. United States,
 321 U.S. 414 (1944) 20, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1 2, 4, 5, 22

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 14, 10

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....4

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 410

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 75, 12

U.S. CONST. art. II.....5

U.S. CONST. art. III.....5, 24

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 254 (2023) 1, 3, 15, 18–22, 24–25

47 U.S.C. § 254(b)(7) (2023)..... 2, 16, 21, 23

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1) (2023) 22, 23

47 U.S.C. § 254(c)(1)(D) (2023)2, 16

47 U.S.C. §§ 254(b)–(c) (2023) 19, 25

Other Authorities

5 ANNALS OF CONG. 448 (1796).....13
